under this Section do not include locations serviced by any other third party waste 
collection company. The maximum charge for additional costs associated with 
services exceeding the 40 hour limit in this Section charged to the City shall not 
exceed One Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($125.00) per hour with one (1) collector. 
The Firm may be requested to respond to the City's request for these services 
within a twelve (12) hour period in the event of an emergency. If the Firm fails to 
respond to the City’s written request, the City may charge One Hundred Seventy 
Five Dollars ($175.00) per hour up to forty (40) hours per year. 

L. Contingency Plan: The Firm will be required to submit to the City a written 
contingency plan demonstrating the Firm’s arrangement to provide vehicles and 
personnel to perform its services after one cycle of missed collection, and to provide

[...]

Lid colors will be in relation to the corresponding waste stream (black for refuse, 
blue for recycling, green for food & yard waste). The City will maintain responsibility 
for deploying and repairing carts for all services (refuse, recycling, yard waste). The 
quota for expected purchase per year will be two thousand five hundred (2,500) 
carts and additional one thousand two hundred (1,200) lids. The quota will be 
indiscriminate of cart sizes or lid colors. Orders can be placed by the City at any 
time during the year. 

E. Bid Option 3: The Firm will be responsible for procuring carts for the duration of the 

agreement at the following yearly quota rates.